
City Council Financial Briefing Memo 

 

TO:   Mayor and City Council 

FROM:  Finance Department 

SUBJECT:  SPLOSTI, SPLOST II (2M), AND SPLOST II IGA Financial Status Update 

Date:  February 3, 2026 

Purpose 

This memo provides a financial overview of the City’s SPLOST programs, including 
expenditures to date, remaining balances, and project status.  The agreements that 
validate the creation of SPLOST I, SPLOST II, and SPLOST II IGA are attached for your review 
and to provide clarity of the identity of each fund and its purpose.  

This report contains information that is available as recorded in our systems and records.  
However, they are unaudited and remain as such until both the FY2024 audit and FY2025 
are completed. 
 

Financial Summary 
SPLOST I 

SPLOST I (2017) was developed based on the expenditure plan below; and has 
experienced consistent multi-year expenditures and is approaching closeout, with limited 
balances remaining. 

 
Project Category 

Recommended 
SPLOST I Funding 

Transportation   
Improvements/Resurfacing Baltic Court, Ridge Avenue, Churchhill 
Court/Leland Drive, Main Street, Pepperwood Lane, Redwood 
Court, Zachary Court, Lucille Street, Ridge Avenue, Rosewood 
Drive, Ridgemere Court, Sexton Drive, Vela Street, Leon Street, 
Cemetery Circle, VFW Drive, Zachary Drive, Other Street 
Improvements including Storm Water Utility projects relative to 
street rehab, Signs, Signs, Crosswalks 

 $4,410,238.00  

Public Safety   



Radio Communications Equipment, Acquisition of 
Police Vehicles/Equipment purchased through GMA Lease dated 
May 4, 2017, Other Police Equipment 

 $252,048.00  

Fire Facilities and Related Capital Equipment  $176,472.00  

Parks/Capital Outlay   
Repair, improve equipment/restrooms/ buildings/facilities at 
McCurdy Park; Repair, improve 
equipment/restrooms/buildings/facilities, resurface tennis courts, 
resurface basketball courts at Medlock Park; Repair, improve 
equipment/restrooms/buildings/ facilities, resurface basketball 
courts at Leila Mason Park, other capital outlay improvements 
relative to parks and recreation 

 $853,898.00  

Total Budget  $5,692,656.00  
 
Total SPLOST I  6 Year – Revenue Total YTD    $6,125,202.55 

Total SPLOST I 6 Year  - Expenditures Total YTD   $4,529,759.67  

Calculated Balance Remaining      $1,595,442.88 

Actual Bank Balance        $    823,437.59 

Variance          $    772,005.29 

________________________________________ 

SPLOST II - A (FY2024–FY2025) ($2M) 
By the end of November 2024, a referendum, SPLOST II-A was created in accordance with 
an Interlocal Agreement between Dekalb County and one-time tranche of $2,000,000 to 
THE CITIES OF AVONDALE ESTATES, LITHONIA, PINE LAKE, AND STONE MOUNTAIN, 
GEORGIA. The allowable projects for Stone Mountain under this agreement were cited as: 
 
“STONE MOUNTAIN:  
The Municipality, acting on its own behalf and as an agent of the County, shall undertake 
the reconstruction, repair and capital improvement of its stormwater facility infrastructure 
to improve stormwater collection and management in the Municipality and in the 
surrounding unincorporated areas of the County. The Municipality may also undertake 
reconstruction, repair and capital improvement projects at its greenspace, parks and other 



recreational facilities which are available for use and are used by residents of both the 
Municipality and the County and which improvements will contribute to tourism and 
economic development within the Municipality and in the surrounding unincorporated 
areas of the County.” 

Fully Executed in November 2024, SPLOST II saw minimal FY2024 activity, followed by 
significant activity in FY2025 expenditures, resulting in substantial completion of funded 
projects. 

O.C.G.A. 
Chpt 8 of 
Title 48 
Qualifying 
Statute 

Project Category Recommended 
SPLOST 
Funding 

  Transportation   
A Improvements/Resurfacing, Other Street Improvements 

including Storm Water Utility projects related to street 
rehab, Signs, Signs, and Crosswalks 

 $1,500,000.00  

  Public Safety   
H Radio Communications Equipment, Acquisition of 

Police Vehicles/Equipment purchased, Other Police 
Equipment 

 $250,000.00  

H Fire Facilities and Related Capital Equipment  $-    
  Parks/Capital Outlay   
E Repair, improve equipment/restrooms/ 

buildings/facilities. Repair, improve 
equipment/restrooms/buildings/facilities. Repair, 
improve equipment/restrooms/buildings/ facilities, 
other capital outlay improvements relative to parks and 
recreation. 

 $250,000.00  

  Total  $2,000,000.00  
 

SPLOST II A ($2M)  

Posted receipts prior to November  2024)     $     807,355.47  

FY2025 SPLOST IIA – Revenue Received 1/2025    $ 2,000,000.00  

     Total Revenue Received   $ 2,807,355.47  

Total SPLOST II-A    Expenditures through 12/2025   $ 1,768,820.60  

Remaining Balance         $1,038,534.87 



______________________________________ 

SPLOST II (FY2025–FY2031)  
SPLOST II – Intergovernmental Service (FY2024–FY2030)  

Projects are in early planning stages, with no expenditures recorded and full funding 
availability intact. 

O.C.G.A. 
Chpt 8 of 
Title 48 
Qualifying 
Statute 

Project Category Recommended 
SPLOST 
Funding 

  Transportation   
A Improvements/Resurfacing, Other Street Improvements 

including Storm Water Utility projects related to street 
rehab, Signs, Signs, 
Crosswalks 

 $750,000.00  

  Public Safety   
H Radio Communications Equipment, Acquisition of 

Police Vehicles/Equipment purchased, Other Police 
Equipment 

 $250,000.00  

H Fire Facilities and Related Capital Equipment  $-    
  Parks/Capital Outlay   
E Repair, improve equipment/restrooms/ 

buildings/facilities. Repair, improve 
equipment/restrooms/buildings/facilities. Repair, 
improve equipment/restrooms/buildings/ facilities, 
other capital outlay improvements relative to 
parks and recreation 

 $203,987.42  

  Total  $1,203,987.42  
 
FY2025 SPLOST II- Cash Collection  as of December 2025             $1,203,987.42  

   Total Revenue YTD SPLOST II IGA            $1,203,987.42  

SPLOST II IGA  Expenditures YTD 2025             $-    

Remaining SPLOST II IGA                 $1,203,987.42 
Remaining SPLOST II - 2A  ($2M)                      $1,038,534.87 
TOTAL SPLOST II ACCT (Bank)               $2,242,522.29 



Key Observations 

• Expenditures are aligned with voter-approved project lists. 

• No program reflects overspending or fiscal distress. 

• Remaining balances are reasonable and appropriate based on project phase. 

• Financial reporting reflects strong internal controls and transparency. 

________________________________________ 

Conclusion 

Overall, SPLOST financial activity demonstrates responsible stewardship of public funds, 
timely execution of capital projects, and compliance with statutory requirements. 

Action Item: 
Review and analysis in progress review of receipts for SPLOST I to determine the details of: 

Variance          $    772,005.29 

Amendments necessary to correct the Fund 09 variance of receipts totaling $772,005.29 
erroneously posted to Fund 14 in FY 2024. 























































































































































O.C.G.A.
Chpt 8 of

Title 48 
Qualifying 

Statute Project Category

Recommended 
SPLOST
Funding

%
of 

Total
 FY2019 
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 Total Budget 
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%
of Total 

Remainin
g

 FY2020 
Expended 

 Total Budget 
Remaining 

%
of Total 

Remainin
g

 FY2021 
Expended 

 Total Budget 
Remaining 

%
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g

 FY2022 
Expended 

 Total Budget 
Remaining 

%
of Total 

Remainin
g

 FY2023 
Expended 

 Total 
Budget 

Remaining 

%
of Total 

Remainin
g

 FY2024 
Expended 

 Total 
Budget 

Remaining 

%
of Total 

Remaining
 FY2025 

Expended 
 Total Budget 

Remaining 

%
of Total 

Remaining
Transportation

A

Improvements/Resurfacing Baltic Court, Ridge Avenue, 
Churchhill Court/Leland Drive, Main Street, Peppewood Lane, 
Redwood Court, Zachary Court, Lucille Street, Ridge Avenue, 
Rosewood Drive, Ridgemere Court, Sexton Drive, Vela Street, 
Leon Street, Cemetery Circle, VFW Drive, Zachary Drive, Other 
Street Improvements including Storm Water Utility projects 
relative to street rehab, Signs, Signs,
Crosswalks

4,410,238.00$ 77.5% -$ 4,410,238.00$ 100.0% 211,447.30$ 4,198,790.70$ 95.2% 233,858.27$ 3,964,932.43$ 89.9% 287,455.15$ 3,677,477.28$ 83.4% 349,909.88$ 3,327,567.40$ 75.5% 2,127,022.88$ 1,200,544.52$ 27.2% 976,659.00$ 223,885.52$ 5.1%
Public Safety

H

Radio Communications Equipment, Acquisition of
Police Vehicles/Equipment purchased through GMA Lease dated 
May 4, 2017, Other Police Equipment 252,048.00$ 4.4% 120,926.00$          131,122.00$ 52.0% -$                       131,122.00$ 52.0% -$                           131,122.00$ 52.0% -$                       131,122.00$ 52.0% 9,128.60$            121,993.40$ 48.4% 62,257.97$ 59,735.43$ 23.7% -$ 59,735.43$ 23.7%

H Fire Facilities and Related Capital Equipment 176,472.00$ 3.1% -$ 176,472.00$ 100.0% 121,210.12$ 55,261.88$ 31.3% 29,412.00$ 25,849.88$ 14.6% -$ 25,849.88$ 14.6% -$ 25,849.88$ 14.6% -$ 25,849.88$ 14.6% -$ 25,849.88$ 14.6%
Parks/Capital Outlay

E

Repair, improve equipment/restrooms/ buildings/facilities at 
McCurdy Park; Repair, improve 
equipment/restrooms/buildings/facilites, resurface tennis courts, 
resurface basketball courts at Medlock Park; Repair, improve 
equipment/restrooms/buildings/ facilities, resurface basketball 
courts at Leila Mason Park, other capital outlay improvements 
relative to
parks and recreation 853,898.00$ 15% -$ 853,898.00$ 100.0% -$ 853,898.00$ 100.0% -$ 853,898.00$ 100.0% 472.50$ 853,425.50$ 99.9% -$ 853,425.50$ 99.9% -$ 853,425.50$ 99.9% -$ 853,425.50$ 99.9%
Total Budget 5,692,656.00$ 100.0% 120,926.00$ 5,571,730.00$ 97.9% 332,657.42$ 5,239,072.58$ 92.0% 263,270.27$ 4,975,802.31$ 87.4% 287,927.65$ 4,687,874.66$ 82.3% 359,038.48$ 4,328,836.18$ 76.0% 2,189,280.85$ 2,139,555.33$ 37.6% 976,659.00$ 1,162,896.33$ 20.4%

120,926.00$          332,657.42$      263,270.27$          287,927.65$      359,038.48$      2,189,280.85$       976,659.00$       4,529,759.67$       

Deposit Register
FY2018 SPLOST I - Cash Collection 576,008.47$           647,391.87$          (71,383.40)$      
FY2019 SPLOST I - Cash Collection 908,089.26$           907,943.30$          145.96$              
FY2020 SPLOST I - Cash Collection 880,356.93$           880,179.04$          177.89$              
FY2021 SPLOST I - Cash Collection 1,053,755.24$       1,053,568.59$      186.65$              
FY2022 SPLOST I - Cash Collection 1,150,379.84$       1,150,281.43$      98.41$                
FY2023 SPLOST I - Cash Collection 1,177,104.85$       1,176,941.72$      163.13$              
FY2024 SPLOST I - Cash Collection 368,687.00$           400,825.15$          (32,138.15)$      400,825.15$      
FY2025 SPLOST I - Cash Collection 10,820.96$              10,450.00$             370.96$              
Actual Receipts Posted 6,125,202.55$       6,227,581.10$      

Total Expenditures 4,529,759.67$       4,529,759.67$      

Estimated Amount Remaining 1,595,442.88$       1,697,821.43$      
Actual Bank Balance as of 1/30/2026 823,437.59$           
Unreconciled Difference 772,005.29$           

 FY2022  FY2023  FY2024  FY2025 

EXIBIT B

 FY2020  FY2021  FY2020 



O.C.G.A.
Chpt 8 of

Title 48 
Qualifying 

Statute Project Category

Recommended 
SPLOST
Funding

%
of Total

 FY2024 
Expended 

 Total Budget 
Remaining 

%
of Total 

Remaining
 FY2025 

Expended 
 Total Budget 

Remaining 

%
of Total 

Remaining  FY2026 Expended 
 Total Budget 

Remaining 

%
of Total 

Remaining
Transportation

A

Improvements/Resurfacing, Other Street Improvements including Storm Water Utility projects 
relative to street rehab, Signs, Signs,
Crosswalks 1,500,000.00$ 75.0% -$ 1,500,000.00$ 100.0% 1,459,332.02$ 40,667.98$ 2.7% -$ 40,667.98$ 2.7%

Public Safety

H
Radio Communications Equipment, Acquisition of
Police Vehicles/Equipment purchased , Other Police Equipment 250,000.00$ 12.5% 8,154.00$           241,846.00$ 96.7% 120,337.32$      121,508.68$ 48.6% -$                                     121,508.68$ 48.6%

H Fire Facilities and Related Capital Equipment -$ 0.0% -$ -$ #DIV/0! -$ -$ #DIV/0! -$ -$ #DIV/0!
Parks/Capital Outlay

E

Repair, improve equipment/restrooms/ buildings/facilities. Repair, improve 
equipment/restrooms/buildings/facilites. Repair, improve equipment/restrooms/buildings/ 
facilities,other capital outlay improvements relative to parks and recreation

250,000.00$ 100% 10,030.29$ 239,969.71$ 96.0% 170,966.97$ 69,002.74$ 27.6% -$ 69,002.74$ 27.6%
Total 2,000,000.00$ 187.5% 18,184.29$ 1,981,815.71$ 99.1% 1,750,636.31$ 231,179.40$ 11.6% -$ 231,179.40$ 11.6%

18,184.29$           1,750,636.31$      -$                                  

FY2024 SPLOST II A - Cash Collection (Suspect some may be s/b SPLOST I - Posted receiptes prior to December 2024) 807,355.47$                   

FY2025 SPLOST IIA - Cash Collection 2,000,000.00$               
2,807,355.47$               

Total SPLOST II A Expenditures 1,768,820.60$               

Remaining Balance 1,038,534.87$               

EXIBIT B

 FY2024 Expended  FY2025 Expended  FY2026 Expended 



O.C.G.A.
Chpt 8 of
Title 48 

Qualifying 
Statute Project Category

Recommended 
SPLOST
Funding

%
of Total

 FY2024 
Expended 

 Total Budget 
Remaining 

%
of Total 

Remaining
 FY2025 
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 Total Budget 
Remaining 

%
of Total 

Remaining  FY2026 Expended 
 Total Budget 

Remaining 

%
of Total 

Remaining
Transportation

A

Improvements/Resurfacing, Other Street Improvements including Storm 
Water Utility projects relative to street rehab, Signs, Signs,
Crosswalks 750,000.00$ 62.3% -$ 750,000.00$ 100.0% -$ 750,000.00$ 100.0% -$ 750,000.00$ 100.0%

Public Safety

H
Radio Communications Equipment, Acquisition of
Police Vehicles/Equipment purchased , Other Police Equipment 250,000.00$ 20.8% -$                       250,000.00$ 100.0% -$                       250,000.00$ 100.0% -$                                     250,000.00$ 100.0%

H Fire Facilities and Related Capital Equipment -$ 0.0% -$ -$ 0.0% -$ -$ 0.0% -$ -$ 0.0%
Parks/Capital Outlay

E

Repair, improve equipment/restrooms/ buildings/facilities. Repair, improve 
equipment/restrooms/buildings/facilites. Repair, improve 
equipment/restrooms/buildings/ facilities,other capital outlay improvements 
relative to
parks and recreation 203,987.42$ 100% -$ 203,987.42$ 100.0% -$ 203,987.42$ 100.0% -$ 203,987.42$ 100.0%

Total 1,203,987.42$ 183.1% -$ 1,203,987.42$ 100.0% -$ 1,203,987.42$ 100.0% -$ 1,203,987.42$ 100.0%

-$                                     
FY2025 SPLOST II- Cash Collection 1,203,987.42$                

1,203,987.42$                

SPLOST II IGA Expenditures YTD -$                                     

Remaining SPLOST II IGA 1,203,987.42$                

SPLOST II - 2A 1,038,534.87$                

TOTAL SPLOST II ACCT (Bank) 2,242,522.29$                

EXIBIT B

 FY2024 Expended  FY2025 Expended  FY2026 Expended 
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